

James Notis
Jennifer Sarnelli
Gardy & Notis LLP
560 Sylvan Avenue, Suite 3085
Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632
(201) 567-7377 phone
(201) 567-7337 fax

*Liaison Counsel to
Lead Plaintiff and the Class*

Jeffrey C. Block, *pro hac vice*
Jacob A. Walker, *pro hac vice*
Block & Leviton LLP
155 Federal Street, Suite 400
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 398-5600 phone
(617) 507-6020 fax

*Lead Counsel to
Lead Plaintiff and the Class*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

*In re Amicus Therapeutics, Inc.
Securities Litigation*

Civil Action No. 3:15-cv-7350-PGS-DEA

Consolidated with
3:15-cv-7380 and 3:15-cv-7448
(per ECF No. 40)

Return Date: November 9, 2017

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Procedural History	4
Argument.....	7
I. The Settlement Should Be Finally Approved	7
A. The Law Favors the Settlement of Class Action Litigation.....	7
B. The Standard for Approving a Class Action Settlement.....	8
C. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate	9
II. The Proposed Class Should Be Certified	19
III. The Proposed Plan of Allocation Should Be Approved	22
IV. The Form and Method of Notice Were Adequate.....	25
V. Lead Counsel’s Application for Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses Should Be Approved	26
A. Plaintiff’s Counsel are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund Recovered for the Class	27
B. The Gunter and Prudential Factors Confirm the Reasonableness of Plaintiffs’ Fee Request.....	27
C. A Lodestar Cross-Check Supports the Requested Fee.....	35
D. Expenses Were Reasonably and Necessarily Incurred by Class Counsel.....	36
VI. The Reimbursement of the Class Representative Should Be Approved.....	37
Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baby Meal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3rd Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Germert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	27
<i>Bourbonnais v. Ameriprise Fin. Services, Inc.</i> , No. 14-C-966, 2015 WL 778627 (E.D. Wisc. Feb. 24, 2015)	31
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	17
<i>Brady v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 627 Fed. Appx. 142 (3rd Cir. 2015)	38
<i>Bryan v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 799 (3rd Cir. 1974)	9
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	8
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3rd Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jackquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	26
<i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> , 766 F.2d 770 (3rd Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Fisher Bros. v. Phelps Dodge Indus., Inc.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 446, (E.D. Pa. 1985)	8
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3rd Cir. 1975)	9

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3rd Cir. 2000)28

Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
No. 07-5325(JLL), 2010 WI 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010)30

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....28

In re Amerifirst Secs. Litig.,
139 F.R.D. 423 (S.D. Fla. 1985).....20

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
MDL 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) 13, 14, 15

In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.,
210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002)..... 23, 30, 36

In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.,
455 F.3d 160 (3rd Cir. 2006) passim

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3rd Cir. 2001) 9, 13, 17, 35

In re Computron,
6 F.Supp.2d 313 (D.N.J. 1998)23

In re Corel Corp. Inc., Sec. Litig.,
293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003)31

In re Datatec Sys. Litig.,
No. 04-CV-525 (GEB), 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007) 10, 16

In re Evergreen Ultra Short Opportunities Fund Sec. Litig.,
No. CIV.A. 08-11064-NMG, 2012 WL 6184269 (D. Mass. Dec. 10, 2012).....39

In re Fidelity/Micron Sec. Litig.,
167 F.3d 735 (1st Cir. 1999).....29

In re Fidelity/Micron Sec. Litig.,
 No. CIV.A 95-12676-RGS, 1998 WL 313735 (D. Mass. June 5, 1998)29

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-CV-3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2010)
 16, 17

In re FleetBoston Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-cv-4561, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36431 (D.N.J. Dec. 22, 2005)22

In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3rd Cir. 1995) 7, 13

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 23, 36

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
 No. 00 Civ. 6689(SAS), 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 29, 2003).....15

In re Lucent Technologies, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004) 35, 36

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04 Civ. 8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)39

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytarin ERISA Litig.,
 No. 08-cv-285(DMC), 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010).....32

In re Ocean Power Technologies, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 3:14-cv-03799-FLW-LHG, 2015 WL 8663241 (D.N.J.)34

In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 176 F.R.D. 158 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....12

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013)..... passim

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Amer. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3rd Cir. 1998) 28, 36

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 03-0085 FSH, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005).....35

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.,
 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Penn. Dec. 22, 2003)16

In re Rite Aid,
 146 F.Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. Jun 8, 2001)36

In re Rite Aid,
 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 2005)36

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3rd Cir. 2005) 27, 30

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 01-CV-0829 (KSH/MF), 2009 WL 5218066 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2009).....24

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.,
 No. 08-397(DMC)(JAD) and 08-2177(DMC)(JAD), 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J.
 Oct. 1, 2013)..... 11, 35, 37, 38

In re Sterling Fin. Corp. Sec. Class Action,
 MDL No. 1879, 2009 WL 2914363 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 10, 2009)26

In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 02-168WHW, 2008 WL 906254 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2008).....10

In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 Fed. Appx. 815 (3rd Cir. 2010)26

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3rd Cir. 2004) 10, 17

In re Xcel Energy, Inc.,
 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....39

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
 687 F.3d 583 (3rd Cir. 2012)20

Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
 No. 08-4149 (JLL), 2009 WL 3345762 (D.N.J. Sep. 10, 2009).....16

P. Van Hove BVBA v. Universal Travel Group, Inc., et al.,
 No. 2:11-cv-02164-JMV-JBC, 2017 WL 2734714 (D.N.J.)34

Protective Comm. For Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson,
 390 U.S. 414 (1968).....8

Schering-Plough ERISA Litig.,
 No. 08-1432(DMC)(JAD), 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012).....32

Schuler v. The Medicines Company, et al.,
 No. 2:14-cv-01149-CCC-MF, 2014 WL 5472051 (D.N.J.) 34, 36

Schuler v. The Medicines Company, et al.,
 No. 14-1149, 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. Jun. 24, 2016)38

Stewart v. Abraham,
 275 F.3d 220 (3rd Cir. 2001)21

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3rd Cir. 2011)27

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338, 351 (2011).....21

Weissman v. Philip C. Gutworth, P.A.,
 No. 2:14-cv-00666, 2015 WL 333465 (D.N.J. Jan. 23, 2015)20

Willis v. Big Lots, Inc.,
 No. 2:12-cv-604, 2017 WL 1063479 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 17, 2017)20

Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.,
 No. 3:14-cv-08020-FLW-TJB, 2016 WL 6661336 (D.N.J.).....34

Zimmer Paper Prods., Inc. v. Berger & Montague, P.C.,
 758 F.2d 86 (3rd Cir. 1985)26

Statutes

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (Exchange Act)4

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (PSLRA),
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a) passim

Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)4, 5
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)4, 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23
(a) 20, 21, 22
(b)19
(e) 8, 25

Other Authorities

Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action Settlements: 2016 Review and
Analysis,
<https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Settlements-2016-Review-and-Analysis> 18, 28

NERA Economic Consulting, Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation:
2016 Full-Year Review,
https://www.supremecourt.gov/opinions/URLs_Cited/OT2016/16-373/16-373-1.pdf 19, 32
